

# 16-1795

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

v.

No. 16-1795

MICHAEL A. MAGGIO

Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS  
WESTERN DIVISION  
Brian S. Miller, *U.S. Chief District Judge*  
4:15-CR-00001-BSM-1

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

---

JOHN WESLEY HALL\*  
SARAH M. POURHOSSEINI  
1202 Main St., Suite 210  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
501-371-9131 / fax 501-378-0888  
ForHall@aol.com  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*\*Counsel of record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Position on Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Jurisdictional Statement .....	xi
Issues Presented for Review .....	xii
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Overview .....	1
B. Introduction .....	2
C. FBI’s investigation, plea negotiations, and Maggio’s guilty plea to bribery occurring 2013-14. ....	4
1. Factual basis for the guilty plea .....	4
2. The District Court accepts the plea finding it voluntary. ....	7
D. Maggio’s misgivings over the plea and a hearing over defense counsel seeking to be relieved. ....	8
E. Maggio’s motion to withdraw the plea .....	11
F. Sentencing .....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Argument .....	17
I. The appellate waiver in the plea agreement does not bar this jurisdictional claim. ....	17
A. Standard of review .....	17
B. The waivers in the plea agreement .....	17
C. Federal jurisdiction is non-waivable, no matter what the plea agreement says or doesn’t say about it .....	18
D. Lack of jurisdiction must appear on the face of the charging document for Appellant’s jurisdictional argument to succeed .....	20
E. The face of the information and lack of nexus between federal funds and the alleged bribe .....	20

F.	Proceedings and arguments below . . . . .	23
II.	There was no factual basis for Appellant’s plea; thus the District Court’s denial of the motion to withdraw the guilty plea was an abuse of discretion. Without proof of nexus between bribe and action, a prosecution under 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) either fails or violates the “necessary and proper” clause of U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18. . . . .	26
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	26
B.	Lack of a factual basis is a ground for withdrawing a guilty plea pursuant to Rule 11 . . . . .	26
C.	There was no factual basis for Appellant’s guilty plea of violating 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	28
1.	Maggio was not an agent of the State of Arkansas. . . . .	33
2.	Establishing that a campaign contribution is a bribe . . . . .	35
3.	Maggio’s remittitur ruling was not “in connection with any business, transaction, or series of transactions” of any State, local or county government or any agency . . . . .	37
4.	<i>Hines</i> is distinguishable and <i>Whitfield</i> should be followed instead; if not, <i>Hines</i> is constitutionally suspect under <i>McDonnell</i> and the necessary and proper clause . . . . .	39
a.	Distinguishable . . . . .	39
b.	<i>McDonnell</i> and “necessary and proper” . . . . .	43
D.	The remaining factors weighed in favor of permitting Maggio to withdraw his guilty plea. . . . .	44
E.	As applied to the facts of this case, 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) is inapplicable and reliance on the statute violates the “necessary and proper” clause of the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	46
F.	Conclusion . . . . .	46
III.	Appellant’s upward departure to a 120 month sentence from a 51-63 month Guideline range is unreasonable under the Sentencing Guidelines. . . . .	48
A.	Standard of review. . . . .	48
B.	Guideline calculation. . . . .	48
C.	Substantive reasonableness and abuse of discretion. . . . .	50
	Conclusion . . . . .	53
	Certificate of Counsel . . . . .	54

Certificate of Service ..... 54

ADDENDUM

Information [Doc. 2] ..... Add. 1

Judgment [Doc. 45] ..... Add. 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>4:20 Commc'ns, Inc. v. Paradigm Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Ark. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . .	19
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980). . . . .	32
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016) . . . . .	xii,18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) . . . . .	xii,48,49
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) . . . . .	44
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) . . . . .	32
<i>Judicial Discipline &amp; Disability Comm'n v. Maggio</i> , 2014 Ark. 366, 440 S.W.3d 333 (2014) . . . . .	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) . . . . .	19,20
<i>In re Larsen</i> , 59 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	41
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 853 F.2d 585 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Maggio</i> , 2015 Ark. 169 (2015) . . . . .	8
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) . . . . .	31

<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 459 (1969) . . . . .	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . . . .	44
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 3461561, 2016 U.S. Lexis 4062 (U.S. June 27, 2016) . . . . .	xii,15,30,31,33,40
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934). . . . .	19
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013). . . . .	43
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) . . . . .	31
<i>Perkins v. Greenbrier Care Center</i> , 23CV-12-125 (Faulkner Circuit Court) . . . . .	2,4,5
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2005) . . . . .	24,43,44
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997). . . . .	24,29,30,43,44
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Afremov</i> , 611 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	xii,17,19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563, 569 (1989). . . . .	xii,19
<i>United States v. Chance</i> , 306 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Cicco</i> , 938 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1991). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 572 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	49,50,51
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1536 (S.D.Cal. 1996) . . . . .	38,42
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) . . . . .	31

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 226 (1938) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Heid</i> , 651 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	xii,26,27,28
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15,22,24,29, 39,40,42,43,44,53
<i>United States v. Hummingbird</i> , 743 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 2014). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 639 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2011). . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , 833 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 821 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2016). . . . .	xii,48,49,51,52
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Norvell</i> , 729 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2013). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Osei</i> , 679 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Parkhurst</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 631 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Pemberton</i> , 405 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 2011 WL 1832769 (N.D. Miss. May 13, 2011). . . . .	19,38,42,43
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	35,36
<i>United States v. Solis-Bermudez</i> , 501 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Vazquez</i> , 249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010). . . . .	31

<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 63 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 552 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Vitillo</i> , 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 820 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. White Twin</i> , 682 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2012). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	xii,15,24,34,37, 38,39,42,43,53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 537 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2008). . . . .	43
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1932 (2016) . . . . .	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 . . . . .	xii,14,26,29,43,44,46
Ark. Const. Amend. 80, § 4 . . . . .	3,34
Ark. Const. Amend. 80, § 6 . . . . .	34,52
Ark. Const. Amend. 80, § 10 . . . . .	34,52
Ark. Const. Amend. 80, § 17 . . . . .	34

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

18 U.S.C. § 201 . . . . .	30,36
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1341	1
18 U.S.C. § 1343	1
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	49
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xi,18
28 U.S.C. § 2254	18
28 U.S.C. § 2255	14,18
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(a)	48
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(3)	48,51
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	7
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	7
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11(b)(e)	27
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11(d)(2)(B)	15
Fed.R.Crim.P. 35	7
U.S.S.Ct. Rule 10(a)	43
Ark.S.Ct. Admin. Order No. 14	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-52-101	51
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-10-102	35
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-10-102	35

**OTHER SOURCES:**

MICHAEL CONNELLY, THE LINCOLN LAWYER ch. 2-3 (Little Brown 2005) . . . . . 23

Federalist Papers No. 78. . . . . 34

DAVID NEWBERN ET AL., CIVIL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 32:3 (5th ed. 2010). . . . . 2

“The Lincoln Lawyer” (Lionsgate 2011). . . . . 23

ELLEN S. PODGOR, ET AL., WHITE COLLAR CRIME § 7.3 (2013) . . . . . 35

U.S. Attorney’s Criminal Resource Manual 2046 . . . . . 36
